OCT 30 2013

SECOND AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT

Defendants and Cross-complainants, Capitis, Inc., Capitis Sotheby's International Realty,

28

Sotheby's International Realty Affiliates, LLC, Bridge Appeal, Inc., Eric Bennett, Dean Sipe, Rob Severe, and Kevin Blessing (hereinafter "Cross-complainant") alleges against Cross-defendants as follows:

#### **GENERAL ALLEGATIONS**

- 1. Cross-complainant is informed and believes that Cross-defendants, and each of them, are individuals, corporations, partnerships, associations, or other business entities doing business in the State of California, the County of Riverside, and this judicial district.
- 2. Cross-complainant does not know the true names and capacities of the Cross-defendants who are sued as Roes.
- 3. Cross-complainant is informed and believes that Cross-defendants, and each of them, were, and now are, the agents, employees, co-venturers, partners, or in some manner agents or principals, or both, of each other and were acting in the course and scope of their agency or employment. Cross-defendants, and each of them, were and now are residents of and doing business in and by virtue of the laws of the State of California, the County of Riverside, and this judicial district.
- 4. Plaintiff, Amy Cox, ("Plaintiff") alleges in her Second Amended Complaint ("SAC") that between on or about June 6, 2011, until on or about April 5, 2012, Stephen LoCascio and Michael Russell lived together as legally married spouses at 660 Palisades Drive, Palm Springs, California 92262, ("Russell House"). The Russell House was owned by Mr. Russell. Plaintiff also alleges that Mr. LoCascio was the co-owner of this property, or as the spouse of Russell made payments on the mortgage of the Russell House. Plaintiff alleges that the Russell House was a well-known house in Palm Springs and was designed by the acclaimed architect, Albert Frey.
- 5. On or about March 27, 2012, Plaintiff, the owner of a property located at 319 Westlake Terrace, Palm Springs, California ("Subject Property") signed an offer to sell the Subject Property to Stephen LoCascio. A copy of the California Residential Purchase Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated by this reference herein. Under the Purchase Agreement, the escrow under which Mr. LoCascio would buy the Subject Property was supposed to close on or about June 26, 2012.
  - 6. The Purchase Agreement, Exhibit "A" hereto, includes three Addendums. Two of the

L0385267

Addendums were executed by Plaintiff on March 27, 2012, and the third was executed by Plaintiff on April 5, 2012. A copy of the Addendums are attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporated by reference herein. The Addendums allowed the buyer, Mr. LoCascio to rent the Subject Property and to take possession of the Subject Property, under the Addendums, on April 5, 2012 as a tenant, three months before the close of escrow on June 26, 2012. The Addendums further provide that a portion of the rent that Mr. LoCascio was obligated to pay would go towards the purchase of the Subject Property.

- 7. It is alleged by Plaintiff that Dean Sipe, Plaintiff's real estate agent, and Mr. LoCascio represented to Plaintiff that Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell owned an expensive, famous Albert Frey house which was also known as the Russell House. Plaintiff further alleges that the truth was that Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell did not own the Russell House but instead that home had been foreclosed upon and Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell had no place to live. Plaintiff alleges that Mr. Sipe, Mr. LoCascio, and Mr. Russell misrepresented to Plaintiff and her real estate agents that Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell had the funds to purchase the Subject Property.
- 8. Plaintiff alleges that Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell moved into the Subject Property with two large dogs on or about April 5, 2012, at which time Plaintiff vacated the Subject Property. After moving in, Plaintiff asserts that Mr. LoCascio never paid rent; Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell were sued by Plaintiff for unlawful detainer, and Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell vacated the Subject Property on June 16, 2012, a few days before the date set for the unlawful detainer trial.
- 9. Plaintiff also alleges that before surrendering possession of the Subject Property on June 16, 2012, and between April 5, 2012 and June 16, 2012, while in sole possession of the Subject Property, Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell committed waste, in that *inter alia* they ripped large holes in the walls and ceiling, took down a wall, removed all the landscaping, including mature trees, either urinated or allowed their two dogs to urinate throughout the house on the carpeting, changed and damaged electrical wiring, damaged wallpaper, damaged the ceiling and custom made drapery, damaged the plumbing system, and otherwise committed acts of destruction and waste to the Subject Property, physically rendering the house uninhabitable, and substantially lowering the fair market value of the Subject Property.
  - 10. Escrow for the sale of the Subject Property to Mr. LoCascio did not close on June 26.

10

13 14

15

16 17

18

19 20

21

22

23

24 25

26

27 28 2012, or at anytime before or after that date, because Mr. LoCascio did not deposit the necessary funds into escrow.

- 11. Windermere Real Estate ("Windermere") is a realtor company with offices in Palm Springs, California, Riverside County. Chris Anderson is an individual who is the Branch Manager of Windermere's South Palm Springs office. Plaintiff asserts that Mr. Anderson is a real estate broker. Tony Otten is an individual who is a real estate salesperson who works in Windermere's South Palm Springs office. Plaintiff alleges that Mr. Anderson was the real estate broker and Mr. Otten the real estate agent for Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell in the real estate transaction involving the Plaintiff and the Subject Property.
- 12. As the real estate broker and agent for Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell, Windemere, Mr. Anderson, and Mr. Otten owed a duty of care to Plaintiff to disclose facts which were known or should have been known to Plaintiff which would affect her decision to enter or continue the real estate transaction even if they had not undertaken to act as her agent pursuant to Easton v. Strassburger (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 90. Further, Windemere, Mr. Anderson, and Mr. Otten owed a duty of honest dealing to Plaintiff pursuant to Civil Code section 2079(b) and Business and Professions Code section 10176(i).
- Windemere, Mr. Anderson, and Mr. Otten breached the duties owed to Plaintiff when 13. they failed to disclose to Plaintiff that LoCascio/Russell's property has been foreclosed upon and that they did not have the finances to purchase the Plaintiff's home. Windemere, Mr. Anderson, and Mr. Otten knew or should have known that LoCascio/Russell's had been foreclosed upon and that LoCascio//Russell lacked the necessary funds to purchase the house and escrow would not close and should have disclosed this information to Plaintiff or Cross-Complainants.
- 14. Plaintiff alleges that as a result of the waste committed by Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell, Plaintiff cannot now sell the Subject Property, as she lacks the funds necessary to repair the damages that Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell inflicted on the property, and further now needs but does not have the funds that she would have received for her equity in the Subject Property, to make the mortgage payments for the Subject Property, and to avoid foreclosure of the Subject Property. Without the funds to pay her mortgage on the Subject Property, Plaintiff faces foreclosure.
  - 15. Plaintiff also alleges that she suffers from chronic encephalitis and all of the foregoing

events have exacerbated that condition.

As a result of the above conduct, Plaintiff asserts that she has been damaged in an amount according to proof, but no less than \$200,000. Moreover, as a consequence of the above conduct, Plaintiff was left without a place to live, and had no assets with which to pay for both alternative living space and to pay the mortgage, homeowner's dues, and a monthly land payment, and other expenses, to maintain ownership of the Subject Property.

#### FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(Comparative Indemnity and Apportionment of Fault)

- 17. Cross-complainant realleges each and every allegation contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Cross-complaint and incorporates them as though fully set forth.
- 18. Plaintiff, Amy Cox, ("Plaintiff") alleges in her Second Amended Complaint ("SAC") that between on or about June 6, 2011, until on or about April 5, 2012, Stephen LoCascio and Michael Russell lived together as legally married spouses at 660 Palisades Drive, Palm Springs, California 92262, ("Russell House"). The Russell House was owned by Mr. Russell. Plaintiff also alleges that Mr. LoCascio was the co-owner of this property, or as the spouse of Russell made payments on the mortgage of the Russell House. Plaintiff alleges that the Russell House was a well-known house in Palm Springs and was designed by the acclaimed architect, Albert Frey.
- 19. On or about March 27, 2012, Plaintiff, the owner of a property located at 319 Westlake Terrace, Palm Springs, California ("Subject Property") signed an offer to sell the Subject Property to Stephen LoCascio. A copy of the California Residential Purchase Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated by this reference herein. Under the Purchase Agreement, the escrow under which Mr. LoCascio would buy the Subject Property was supposed to close on or about June 26, 2012.
- 20. The Purchase Agreement, Exhibit "A" hereto, includes three Addendums. Two of the Addendums were executed by Plaintiff on March 27, 2012, and the third was executed by Plaintiff on April 5, 2012. A copy of the Addendums are attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporated by reference herein. The Addendums allowed the buyer, Mr. LoCascio to rent the Subject Property and to take possession of the Subject Property, under the Addendums, on April 5, 2012 as a tenant, three

 months before the close of escrow on June 26, 2012. The Addendums further provide that a portion of the rent that Mr. LoCascio was obligated to pay would go towards the purchase of the Subject Property.

- 21. It is alleged by Plaintiff that Dean Sipe, Plaintiff's real estate agent, and Mr. LoCascio represented to Plaintiff that Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell owned an expensive, famous Albert Frey house which was also known as the Russell House. Plaintiff further alleges that the truth was that Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell did not own the Russell House but instead that home had been foreclosed upon and Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell had no place to live. Plaintiff alleges that Mr. Sipe, Mr. LoCascio, and Mr. Russell misrepresented to Plaintiff and her real estate agents that Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell had the funds to purchase the Subject Property.
- 22. Plaintiff alleges that Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell moved into the Subject Property with two large dogs on or about April 5, 2012, at which time Plaintiff vacated the Subject Property. After moving in, Plaintiff asserts that Mr. LoCascio never paid rent; Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell were sued by Plaintiff for unlawful detainer, and Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell vacated the Subject Property on June 16, 2012, a few days before the date set for the unlawful detainer trial.
- 23. Plaintiff also alleges that before surrendering possession of the Subject Property on June 16, 2012, and between April 5, 2012 and June 16, 2012, while in sole possession of the Subject Property, Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell committed waste, in that *inter alia* they ripped large holes in the walls and ceiling, took down a wall, removed all the landscaping, including mature trees, either urinated or allowed their two dogs to urinate throughout the house on the carpeting, changed and damaged electrical wiring, damaged wallpaper, damaged the ceiling and custom made drapery, damaged the plumbing system, and otherwise committed acts of destruction and waste to the Subject Property, physically rendering the house uninhabitable, and substantially lowering the fair market value of the Subject Property.
- 24. Escrow for the sale of the Subject Property to Mr. LoCascio did not close on June 26, 2012, or at any time before or after that date, because Mr. LoCascio did not deposit the necessary funds into escrow.
- 25. Windermere Real Estate ("Windermere") is a realtor company with offices in Palm Springs, California, Riverside County. Chris Anderson is an individual who is the Branch Manager of

**7 8**  Windermere's South Palm Springs office. Plaintiff asserts that Mr. Anderson is a real estate broker. Tony Otten is an individual who is a real estate salesperson who works in Windermere's South Palm Springs office. Plaintiff alleges that Mr. Anderson was the real estate broker and Mr. Otten the real estate agent for Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell in the real estate transaction involving the Plaintiff and the Subject Property.

- 26. As the real estate broker and agent for Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell, Windemere, Mr. Anderson, and Mr. Otten owed a duty of care to Plaintiff to disclose facts which were known or should have been known to Plaintiff which would affect her decision to enter or continue the real estate transaction even if they had not undertaken to act as her agent pursuant to *Easton v. Strassburger* (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 90. Further, Windemere, Mr. Anderson, and Mr. Otten owed a duty of honest dealing to Plaintiff pursuant to *Civil Code* section 2079(b) and *Business and Professions Code* section 10176(i).
- 27. Windemere, Mr. Anderson, and Mr. Otten breached the duties owed to Plaintiff when they failed to disclose to Plaintiff that LoCascio/Russell's property has been foreclosed upon and that they did not have the finances to purchase the Plaintiff's home. Windemere, Mr. Anderson, and Mr. Otten knew or should have known that LoCascio/Russell's had been foreclosed upon and that LoCascio//Russell lacked the necessary funds to purchase the house and escrow would not close and should have disclosed this information to Plaintiff or Cross-Complainants.
- 28. Plaintiff alleges that as a result of the waste committed by Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell, Plaintiff cannot now sell the Subject Property, as she lacks the funds necessary to repair the damages that Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell inflicted on the property, and further now needs but does not have the funds that she would have received for her equity in the Subject Property, to make the mortgage payments for the Subject Property, and to avoid foreclosure of the Subject Property. Without the funds to pay her mortgage on the Subject Property, Plaintiff faces foreclosure.
- 29. Plaintiff also alleges that she suffers from chronic encephalitis and all of the foregoing events have exacerbated that condition.
- 31. As a result of the above conduct, Plaintiff asserts that she has been damaged in an amount according to proof, but no less than \$200,000. Moreover, as a consequence of the above conduct, Plaintiff was left without a place to live, and had no assets with which to pay for both alternative living

space and to pay the mortgage, homeowner's dues, and a monthly land payment, and other expenses, to maintain ownership of the Subject Property.

- 32. The Plaintiff's SAC action alleges, among other things, conduct entitling Plaintiff to damages against Cross-complainant.
- 33. Cross-complainant contends that Cross-complainant is not liable for events and occurrences described in Plaintiff's SAC.
- 34. Cross-complainant is informed and believes that each Cross-defendant was responsible, in whole or in part, for the injuries, if any, suffered by Plaintiff.
- 35. If Cross-complainant is judged liable to Plaintiff, each Cross-defendant should be required to pay a share of Plaintiff's judgment that is in proportion to the comparative negligence of that Cross-defendant in causing Plaintiff's damages and to reimburse Cross-complainant for any payment Cross-complainant makes to Plaintiff in excess of Cross-complainant's proportional share of all Cross-defendants' negligence.
- 36. As a direct and proximate result of the above, Cross-complainant has been damaged by reason of investigation, expenses, attorneys' fees, and costs that have been, and will be, incurred, in a sum not currently known. When the true amount of damages has been ascertained, Cross-complainant will amend this Cross-complaint to insert the same.

### SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(Total Equitable Indemnity)

- 37. Cross-complainant realleges each and every allegation contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Cross-Complaint and incorporates them as though fully set forth.
- 38. Plaintiff, Amy Cox, ("Plaintiff") alleges in her Second Amended Complaint ("SAC") that between on or about June 6, 2011, until on or about April 5, 2012, Stephen LoCascio and Michael Russell lived together as legally married spouses at 660 Palisades Drive, Palm Springs, California 92262, ("Russell House"). The Russell House was owned by Mr. Russell. Plaintiff also alleges that Mr. LoCascio was the co-owner of this property, or as the spouse of Russell made payments on the mortgage of the Russell House. Plaintiff alleges that the Russell House was a well-known house in Palm Springs and was designed by the acclaimed architect, Albert Frey.

- 39. On or about March 27, 2012, Plaintiff, the owner of a property located at 319 Westlake Terrace, Palm Springs, California ("Subject Property") signed an offer to sell the Subject Property to Stephen LoCascio. A copy of the California Residential Purchase Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated by this reference herein. Under the Purchase Agreement, the escrow under which Mr. LoCascio would buy the Subject Property was supposed to close on or about June 26, 2012.
- 40. The Purchase Agreement, Exhibit "A" hereto, includes three Addendums. Two of the Addendums were executed by Plaintiff on March 27, 2012, and the third was executed by Plaintiff on April 5, 2012. A copy of the Addendums are attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporated by reference herein. The Addendums allowed the buyer, Mr. LoCascio to rent the Subject Property and to take possession of the Subject Property, under the Addendums, on April 5, 2012 as a tenant, three months before the close of escrow on June 26, 2012. The Addendums further provide that a portion of the rent that Mr. LoCascio was obligated to pay would go towards the purchase of the Subject Property.
- 41. It is alleged by Plaintiff that Dean Sipe, Plaintiff's real estate agent, and Mr. LoCascio represented to Plaintiff that Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell owned an expensive, famous Albert Frey house which was also known as the Russell House. Plaintiff further alleges that the truth was that Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell did not own the Russell House but instead that home had been foreclosed upon and Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell had no place to live. Plaintiff alleges that Mr. Sipe, Mr. LoCascio, and Mr. Russell misrepresented to Plaintiff and her real estate agents that Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell had the funds to purchase the Subject Property.
- 42. Plaintiff alleges that Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell moved into the Subject Property with two large dogs on or about April 5, 2012, at which time Plaintiff vacated the Subject Property. After moving in, Plaintiff asserts that Mr. LoCascio never paid rent; Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell were sued by Plaintiff for unlawful detainer, and Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell vacated the Subject Property on June 16, 2012, a few days before the date set for the unlawful detainer trial.
- 43. Plaintiff also alleges that before surrendering possession of the Subject Property on June 16, 2012, and between April 5, 2012 and June 16, 2012, while in sole possession of the Subject Property, Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell committed waste, in that *inter alia* they ripped large holes in

the walls and ceiling, took down a wall, removed all the landscaping, including mature trees, either urinated or allowed their two dogs to urinate throughout the house on the carpeting, changed and damaged electrical wiring, damaged wallpaper, damaged the ceiling and custom made drapery, damaged the plumbing system, and otherwise committed acts of destruction and waste to the Subject Property, physically rendering the house uninhabitable, and substantially lowering the fair market value of the Subject Property.

- 44. Escrow for the sale of the Subject Property to Mr. LoCascio did not close on June 26, 2012, or at any time before or after that date, because Mr. LoCascio did not deposit the necessary funds into escrow.
- 45. Windermere Real Estate ("Windermere") is a realtor company with offices in Palm Springs, California, Riverside County. Chris Anderson is an individual who is the Branch Manager of Windermere's South Palm Springs office. Plaintiff asserts that Mr. Anderson is a real estate broker. Tony Otten is an individual who is a real estate salesperson who works in Windermere's South Palm Springs office. Plaintiff alleges that Mr. Anderson was the real estate broker and Mr. Otten the real estate agent for Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell in the real estate transaction involving the Plaintiff and the Subject Property.
- 46. As the real estate broker and agent for Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell, Windemere, Mr. Anderson, and Mr. Otten owed a duty of care to Plaintiff to disclose facts which were known or should have been known to Plaintiff which would affect her decision to enter or continue the real estate transaction even if they had not undertaken to act as her agent pursuant to *Easton v. Strassburger* (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 90. Further, Windemere, Mr. Anderson, and Mr. Otten owed a duty of honest dealing to Plaintiff pursuant to *Civil Code* section 2079(b) and *Business and Professions Code* section 10176(i).
- 47. Windemere, Mr. Anderson, and Mr. Otten breached the duties owed to Plaintiff when they failed to disclose to Plaintiff that LoCascio/Russell's property has been foreclosed upon and that they did not have the finances to purchase the Plaintiff's home. Windemere, Mr. Anderson, and Mr. Otten knew or should have known that LoCascio/Russell's had been foreclosed upon and that LoCascio//Russell lacked the necessary funds to purchase the house and escrow would not close and should have disclosed this information to Plaintiff or Cross-Complainants.

48. Plaintiff alleges that as a result of the waste committed by Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell, Plaintiff cannot now sell the Subject Property, as she lacks the funds necessary to repair the damages that Mr. LoCascio and Mr. Russell inflicted on the property, and further now needs but does not have the funds that she would have received for her equity in the Subject Property, to make the mortgage payments for the Subject Property, and to avoid foreclosure of the Subject Property. Without the funds to pay her mortgage on the Subject Property, Plaintiff faces foreclosure.

- 49. Plaintiff also alleges that she suffers from chronic encephalitis and all of the foregoing events have exacerbated that condition.
- 50. As a result of the above conduct, Plaintiff asserts that she has been damaged in an amount according to proof, but no less than \$200,000. Moreover, as a consequence of the above conduct, Plaintiff was left without a place to live, and had no assets with which to pay for both alternative living space and to pay the mortgage, homeowner's dues, and a monthly land payment, and other expenses, to maintain ownership of the Subject Property.
- 51. If Cross-complainant is found in some manner responsible to Plaintiff or to anyone else as a result of the incidents and occurrences described in Plaintiff's SAC, any liability would be based solely upon a derivative form of liability resulting not from Cross-complainant's conduct, but only from an obligation imposed upon Cross-complainant by law; therefore, Cross-complainant would be entitled to complete indemnity from each Cross-defendants.

WHEREFORE, Cross-complainants, Capitis, Inc., Capitis Sotheby's International Realty, Sotheby's International Realty Affiliates, LLC, Bridge Appeal, Inc., Eric Bennett, Dean Sipe, Rob Severe, and Kevin Blessing pray for judgment as follows:

- 1. For compensatory damages according to proof;
- 2. For total and complete indemnity for any judgment rendered against Cross-complainants, Capitis, Inc., Capitis Sotheby's International Realty, Sotheby's International Realty Affiliates, LLC, Bridge Appeal, Inc., Eric Bennett, Dean Sipe, Rob Severe, and Kevin Blessing;
  - 3. For judgment in a proportionate share from each Cross-defendant;

7 || ///

28 | | ///

	11						
1	4.	For costs and ex	penses incurred in	the defense of this matter and in b	ringing this Cross-		
2	complaint,	including reasonable					
3	5.	5. For such other and further relief as is just and proper.					
4	Dated: Oct	ober 30, 2013	MOF	RRIS POLICH & PURDY LLP			
5				<b>1</b>	•		
6			By:	Kentpellil	<del></del>		
7				Penelope M. Deihl Attorneys for Defendants and C	cross-Complainants,		
8				Attorneys for Defendants and C CAPITIS, INC.; CAPITIS SOT INTERNATIONAL REALTY; INTERNATIONAL REALTY BRIDGE APPEAL, INC., ERIC SIPE; ROB SEVERE, and KEV	HEBY'S SOTHEBY'S		
9				BRIDGE APPEAL, INC., ERIC	AFFILIATES, LLC C BENNETT; DEA		
10				BLESSING	'IN		
11							
12							
13							
14							
15							
16							
17							
18							
19				·			
20	<u> </u>						
21 22							
23							
24							
25							
26							
27							
28							
	•						
	L0385267		-1	2-			

-12-SECOND AMENDED CROSS COLOR

# EXHIBIT "A"



## CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS For Use With Single Family Residential Property — Attached or Deleched (C.A.R. Form RFA-CA, Rayland 4/10)

	en.	FER: Date Harrib 23, 2012
14	4	THR IS AN ACCUSE COMM
	B.	THE REAL PROPERTY TO BE ACQUIRED is described as \$15 Marticle Dr. Febr Springs, CA 92254
		Assessor's Perral No. 008802872 substitution in
		Fuls Series . County of Biverrick . Collection, (Property').
	G,	THE PURCHASE PROC offered is two Munched Minety Thousand
	D.	CLOSE OF ESCROW shall occur on Fafer to addendes \$1 (data) (or Days Afor Acceptance).
2.		
	A.	DISCLOSURUS Buyer and Seller each acknowledge prior receipt of a "Disclosure Regarding Real Estate Agency Relationships"
	-	(CAR. Form AD).
	<b>0.</b>	POTENTIALLY COMPETING BUYERS AND BELLERS: Buyer and Salier each schooledge recept of a disclosure of the possibility of multiple representation by the Broker representing that principal, This disclosure may be part of a fining agreement, buyer representation
		agreement or separate document (O.A.R. Form O.A.). Buyer understands that Broker regreeming Buyer may also represent other scientist
		buyers, who may consider, make offers on or estimately ecculies the Property. Seller understands that Broker representing Seller may also
	_	represent offer sellers with competing properties of interest to this Tayler.
	Ü.	CONFIRMATION: The blowing agency relationships are hereby confirmed for this terms ellon:  Listing Agent
		of (check use): [1] the Seller such whele or [2] both the Buyer and Seller.
		Suling Agent Viscourage Small Stricts (Print Firm Name) (First the same as the
		Selling Agent (Print Firm Name) (If not the same as the Litting Agent) is the egent of (check one): If the Buyer enablisheet; or I the Soller ecolusively; or I both the Buyer and Seller, Razi Estate
3.		Brokens are not parties to the Agreement bishrean Bluyer and Seller. ANON TRINING Buyer represents that funds will be good when deposited with Escrow Holder.
**	A	INVITAL DEPORT: Deport that be in the amount of
	-	(1) Buyer shall deliver deposit directly to Becrow Holder by personal clack, [7] electronic sunds trensfer, [7] Other
		within 3 business days effor accopiance (or F) Other );
	QR	(2) (If chapted). [ Buyer has given the deposit by personal check (or []
	٠	to the agent submitting the offer (or to
		uncashed until Acceptance and then deposited with Encrow Holder (or 🏻 Into Broker's trust encount) within 3
		husiness days wher Acceptance (or 🗀 Chier
	B.	INCREARED DEPOSIT: Buyer shall deposit with Excraw Holder an Increased deposit in the amount of
		Within S Days After Acceptance, or (2) 3 months rend toward nunctions (2000 mo).  If a Equidated demages please is incorporated into this Agreement, Buyer and Seler shall sign a separate
		Raidebed comesca distre (CAR, Form RD) for any increased decode at the time it is decoding.
		LOANS):
		(1) FIRST LOAN; in the amount of
		This ions will be conventional financing or, if checked,FHA,VA,Saller (CA.R. Form SFA),
		rate not to exceed % or, an edjustable rate loan with initial rate not to exceed %.
		Regardless of the type of loan, Buyer shall pay points not to exceed
		(2) IT SECOND LOAN; in the aniotht of
		This form will be conveniented financing or, if checked, Safer (C.A.R. Form SFA), Safer (C.A.R.
•		(C.A.R. Form FAA). [] Other
		The 1900 of loan, things shall have being start to such as the first product of the free product.
•		(2) FHA/VA! For any FHA or VA loan specified above, Buyer has 17 (or [1] ) Dava After Acceptance
		to Duliver to Beller written notice (C.A.R. Form FVA) of any tender-required repairs or costs that Buyer requirements Beller to pay for or repair. Seller has no obligation to pay for repairs or eatility lander requirements
		unions officeration agreed in withing.
1	D,	ADDITIONAL PROUNCING TERMS:
	er 1	BALANCE OF PURCHASE PRICE OR DOWN PAYMENT: In the amount of
•	E, 1	BALANCE OF PURINADE PRICE OR DOWN PAYMENT: IN the simple of
1	F.	p be deposited with English Holder within sufficient time to close election.  PURCHARE WINCEL TOTAL: 299,000.00
luye	H.S.	ritide ( Sellero Initiais ) ( )
700	wy.	At Course of the latting (16th 17 to 8, Cooks) forthis the annuther and reproduction of thing Sprea, or
wy.	ya.	THE LAND BUT A SECOND TO THE PROPERTY AND ALL POINTS RESERVED.
<b>VPA</b>	-CA	REVISED 416 (PAGE 1 OF 2) Revised by Drie
		California residential functiase agreement (RPA-Ca page 1 of 8)
Agr	nk	Teny Otten Phone: 760.533.9802 Pac: 760.526.8952 Prepared using approxime software

	319 Westlake Ar
Prop	ony Address: Falm Springs, Ch. 92264 Date: March 23, 2012
ß	VERIFICATION OF DOWN PAYMENT AND CLOSING COSTS: Buyer (or Buyer's lander or form broker pursuant to 3H(1)) shall, within 7 (or
	The Artis Artis Control Costs: Dayer (or Suyer & Januar Orloan proker (Managent to SH(1)) shall, within 7 (or
	Days After Acceptance, Deliver to Seiler written verification of Buyer's down payment and closing costs. (if checked.)
	Verification stituched.)
. 11	LOAN TERMINE
	(1) LOAN APPLICATIONS: Within 7 (or []) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall Deliver to Seller a letter from lender or Iosin
	THE THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY WITHIN BUILDING THE PARTY OF T
	specified in 3C above. (if chanced, [] leave attached.)
•	73 1 ANN COMPRESENTATION STATES AND STATES A
	(2) LOAM CONTROCKNOY: Buyer shall set tiligently and in good faith to obtain the designated loan(s). Obtaining the loan(s) specified shove
	is a confingency of this Agreement to foce of newice agreed in writing. Buyer's contractual chilipsions to obtain and provide deposit, belance
	of down payment and closing costs are not comingencies of its Agreement.
	(3) LOAN CONTINGENCY REMOVAL:
	(i) Willin 17 for [ ] ) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall, as apacified in paragraph 14, in writing remove the loan contingency
	OR (ID (frehedred) [] the loan contingency shall remain in effect until the designated loans are funded.
	(4) IN NO LOAN CONTRIGENCY of checked; Obtaining any loan specified above is NOT a contingency of this Agreement, if Buyer does not
	chisin the four end as a result Buyer does not purchase the Property, Beller may be entitled to Buyer's deposit or other legal remedies;
	ACIDM AND AT A PROPERTY AND AND ADDRESS OF A PARTY HOUSE AND A PARTY HOUSE AND A PARTY OF A PARTY O
••	APPRAMAL CONTRIBUTION AND REMOVAL: This Agreement is (or, if checked, [] is NOT) confinent upon a written appraised of the Property
	by a Scenard or confided appraises of no lass then the specified purchase price. If there is a loss confidency, Buyer's removal of the loss
	confingency shall be deemed remoted of the appraisal confingency (or, [] if checked, Buyer shall, as epicified to personant 148(3), in writing
	remove the appreciasi contingency or denote the Agreement within 17 (or) Days After Acceptance). If there is no tren continuency.
	remove the appraisal contingency or cancel this Agreement within 17 (or) Days After Acceptance). If there is no town contingency, Buyer shall, as specified in perspect 148(5), in writing remove the appraisal confingency or cancel this Agreement within 17 (or). There are Acceptance.
j.	ALL CASH OFFER (Foliated): Biggs shall, such to for T ) Days After Acceptance Deliver to Relies switten westernites of
	ALL CASE OFFER (If checked): Buyer shall, which If (or ) Days After Acceptance, Dakver to delier written verification of stational funds to plose this tenescolor. (if checked, [] verification attached.)
ĸ.	DUTING GIALD THENDERS! DERY DER SHEEL OR FEMANDE TRIVERSHIPS OF the box of September annually Seminary but not bested as
	applicable, amount of down payment, contingent or non contingent loan, or all bean), if Buyer seeks alternate fresholds (ii) Seller has no collegators
	to cooperate with Buyan's efforts to obtain such financing, and (2) Buyer shall also pursue the financing shelled in this Agreement.
	Buyer's failure to secure alternate financing does not excuse Buyer from the obligation to purchase the Property and close excess as specified in
	this American.
. A12	OCATION OF COSTS (If chacked): Unless otherwise specified in writing, this paragraph only determines who is to pay for the inspection, test or
1	the manufacture is control to the second control of the inspection, test or
A.	ice ("Report") mentioned; it does not determine who is to pay for any work recommended or identified in the Report.
	(1) [3] Cityer [2] Select shall pay for an inspection and report for wood destroying pasts and organisms ("Wood Pest Report") prepared by
	Buyer   Sales shall pay to have septic or private savage disposal systems pumped and inspected      Buyer   Sales shall pay to have septic or private savage disposal systems pumped and inspected.      Buyer   Sales shall pay to have specific and inspected abusiness pumped and inspected.
	13 The party of games stress bas to sewe eablid or bisyage sawade glabbang statema browbed and inshected
	Solution   Control state pay to have dometic wells leaded for water polability and productivity and productivity
	4) C Buyer as Beller sheet pay for a naived hererd zone dischause report prepared by settler's obolice
1	But But
	A) Suyer   Saller shall pay for the following inspection or report
	1) [1] Buyer [2] Swier shall pay for smoke distactor Installation and/or water heater bracks, if required by Law. Prior to Close Of Exprow, Seller
	THE EXPLORE THE VALUE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P
-	71 F 2 FDROOP THE STANGE MADE ON AND AN ARMADISMAN HILLS WALL WALLE WALL
	TOPOTO IT FORMING BE IN SUITABLE OF CHOCKE BROWN LINES BINV LAW.
C.	SCROW AND TITLE:
. (	1) Et hayer to their shall pay search for mach to have next times.
	Estrow Holder shall be sallen's choice  2) [] Buyer til Seiler shall pay for owner's life insurence policy specified in paragraph 125  Owner's tile policy to be insued by Occupa. Const. 1912. [Innie/1.0]
. (	2) 1 Buses M. Salier shall now for memor's life insurance realized by management 425
	Owner's the policy to be lessed by Oceanos Conett 1112 (Upniello) (Buyer stell pay for any the insurance policy insuring Buyer's tender, unless otherwise squeed in writing.)
	(Single with) you be dry the introduction when the introduction is a single with the single s
	WHITE CONTR:
~ i	1 T Ruser M Railler wholl new County beautiful have an face
- 2	() [] Buyer El Beller shall pay County transfer tax or fee
3	Course II Course this pay trip learning can or res
ì	E)   Buyer   Seller shall pay City transfer test or fee    )   Buyer   Seller shall pay Homeowner's Association ("HOA") transfer fee    )   Suyer   Seller shall pay HOA doownent preparation fees
	( 17 Brane M Caller shall not be use whether he had been been been been been been been bee
ì	I) F) There E Callerate Cataling and really arranged and an
•	Printed by Marie Andrew Street Anna Street
	, with the following optional coverages:
	Ar Conditioner   PoolSpa   Code and Pennil upgrade   Other Comprehensive Ring w/ refrig. mahar/dover
	AND THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY O
	and containing to despitate tricke that with 59 tricket 6 to SinAb.
	h 🗆 Buyer 🖸 Seligr shall pay for
-	7 D Boyer D Spiles and pay for
	M
you's it	Collect Solitate I
high)	SSTAND ON HOUSE ASSAULTING OF FEED YORKS ON
A-CA	REVISED 410 (PAGE 2 OF 9) Date Date
	California residential purchase agreement (RPA-CA PAGE 2 OF 8) 319West
	319M821

		319 Westlake Dr	
		erty Address: Palm Springs, CA 92264 Date: March 23, 2012	•
5.	C	LOSING AND POSSESSION:	
	A.	. Buyer inlands (or [1] does not intend) to occupy the Property as Buyer's primary residence.	
	В.	. Seller-occupied or vacant property: Possession shall be delivered to Buyer et 5 PM or ( [ ]	
		CHEFFICH LON CHEFFE THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	
		BIRD POPULATION OD BOY COOK! St. Inc. Series time. Buyer and Seller are wintered by: All properties and properties accomment (C. A. E. Harris TV. A.	
	_	PRINCE AND AND AND AND THE PRINCE OF THE PRI	
	G,	· Termiti-occulous property:	
		(i) Property shall be vacant at laset 5 (or [] ) Days Prior to Close Of Escrice, unless otherwise egreed in writing. Note to Seller:	•
		If you we unable to deliver Property vacent in accordance with rent control and other applicable Law, you may be in breach of this	
	44	OR (III) (If checked) [ ] Tement to remain in possession. (C.A.R. Form FAA, personaph 3)	
٠	Đ.	A COOR OF EARLOW, THE SHEET SHEET SEE SHEET MAN SHEET	
	ю.	At Close Of Exercer, unless otherwise agreed is writing, Saler that provide layer audior means to operate all looks, meliboxes, security systems, alarms and grange their operates. If Property is a condensition or loosed in a constant interest statisticion, Suyer may be required to pay a denoting in Hernetteer?	
		denotitis this Historianians, a Propensy and componential of roomes as a company interest anddivision, Sulver may be required to pay a	
ŝ.	ST	deposit to the Hornstowners' Association ("HCA") to obtain large to societable HCA facilities. ATTITIONY DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	
	À.		*
		Form FLD) and pempites ("Lend Disclosures"), and (ii) disclosures or notices required by scaling 1102 et. seq. and 1103 et. eq. (the Civil Code ("Sessiony Disclosures"). Statutory Disclosures include, but are not limited to, a Real Setate Transfer Disclosure Statement ("TDS"). Natural Harrard Disclosure Statement ("TDS").	
		Code ("Setutory Dischauses"). Statutory Dischause Include, but are not limited to, a Real Estate Transfer Dischause Statement ("TDS")	
		Natural Hazare Displacure Matement ("NiD"), notice or actual knowledge of release of Hegal controlled substance, notice of special text	•
		and/or assessments (or, if allowed, substantially equivalent notice segarating the Mater are an angle confidence substantially equivalent notice segarating the Mater and the confidence of special text Act of 1916) and, if Setter has scaled increasing or industrial use and military ordinance jocation (O.A.R. From \$P.Q. or 530).	
		(2) Buyer shall, within the time specified in paragraph 14B(1), return Signed Copies of the Statutory and Lead Discheures to Beller.	
		AND MANUFACTOR AND	
		(4) If any disclosure or notice specified in GA(1), or subsequent or emended disclosure or notice is Delivered to Buyer after the offer is Signed,	
		Buyer shall have the right to cannot the Agreement within 2 Days After Delivery in person, or 5 Days After Delivery by deposit in the mall, by giving written notice of cancellation to Seller's agent.	
		(5) Night of Hight and Relief Water of Photograph and Discinsums to manifely and the party	
i			
		estinguiske guides (and quissionnaire) and emitrograms in special models; (ii) even that, Selav shall, if required by Law; (i) Deliver to Buyer the Property is located in a Special Flood Hazard Ares; Potential Flooding (Inundation) Ares; Very High Fire Hazard Zone; State Fire Responsibility Ares; Earlinguist Fault Zone; Selavnic Hazard Zone; and fill disclore and fill d	
		the Property is located in a Special Flood Hazerd Ares; Potential Flooding (Inanciation) Ares; Very High Rice Hazerd Ares; Potential Flooding (Inanciation) Ares; Very High Rice Hazerd Ares; State Eve	
	Ġ.	WITHHOLDING TAXES: Within the time specified in paregraph 14A, to evoid required withholding, Seller shall Deliver to Buyor or qualified substitute, an articles sufficient to comoly with factoral (FIRPTA) and California withholding to use (CAB). Even AS and (CAB)	
	'n	substitute, an afficient sufficient to comply with federal (FIRPTA) and California withholding Law, (C.A.R. Form AS or QS).	
,			
		on an example window history the interesting will be the property of the Department of Justice of www.megendlaw.cs.gov. Departing	
			•
7.	ON	ndommiumplanned development disclosures:	
	. 1	SELLER HAR: 7 (or E) Days After Acceptance to disclose to Buyor whether the Property is a condominium, or is located in a	
	a, I	purinas devisiones or other common interest subdivision (C.A.R. Form 8PQ or SBD).	
_	"i	The Appendix of Committee from the NCO CA D Committee Committee (Carlot Committee State St	
	Ċ	planned development or other common interest subdivision (C.A.R. Form SPC or SSC).  If the Property is a condominium or is located to a planned development or other common interest subdivision. Seller has 3 for []  Pays After Acceptance to request from the HCA (C.A.R. Form HCA): (i) Caples of any documents required by Law; (ii) disclosure of any pending or smitolested diskin or lifegation by or against the HCA; (iii) a statement containing the location and number of designated parting and storage species (by Citoles of the treat recent 12 months of HCA groups of the containing the location and number of designated parting and storage	
	2	Species: (iv) Civiles of the most recent 12 months of MOA relation for mostly and constitution of the most recent 12 months of MOA relation for mostly and constitution of the most recent 12 months of MOA relation for mostly and constitution of the most recent 12 months of MOA relation for the most	
	•	of HOAs governing the Property (collectively, "Cl Disclosures"). Saler shall be use and Deliver to Buyer at Gl Disclosures received from the HOA and any Cl Disclosures received from the HOA	
0 19		· · · · / · / · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
V. A	. K	AS INCLLIDED IN AND EXCLUDED FROM PURCHASE PRICE:	
-	p	NOTE TO BUYER AND SELLER; here lighed as included or excluded in the MLS, flyers or marketing meterials are not included in the purchase specified in 8B or C.	
범		I CWR MOTUDED IN AVIE.	
	ţ	1) All EXISTING trauses and fittings that are attached to the Property:	
	ţ	2) FERSTING Alebida Willebids Intern efunction and beatles the second of	
		buile in appliances, internation and from spreams, swings, shutters, window coverings, sticked from soverings, she logs and grains, solar systems, dishes, private internated taken one systems, as controlled taken on the systems of	
		dishes, private integrated telephone systems, alt coolenfornilluners, poolings etisched floor soverings, television antennas, satisitie integrated telephone systems, alt coolenfornilluners, poolings equipment, garage door opensularmote controls, melbox, in-ground landscaping, tressistants, water softenors, water putiliers, security systemsialisms; (it checked in store(a), its religionation(s); and	
	24	in prount and scaper of resolutions, water softenors, water purifiers, security systems all since of significants and	
	- 5		
~		of an assure assures stands to surface free of fane and willout Seller warranty.	····
v	. If	TEMS EXCLIDED FACING SALE: Unless otherwise specified, audio and video components (such getherliceen TVs and speakers) are excluded any such item is printing attacked to the Property, even if a backet as other reaches for a large set of the property.	
	tal tal	any such item is provided to the Property, even if a bracket or other mechanism attached to the component is attached to the Property;	
Buyer	s in	alifab ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )	
Copyrigi	110	YET COME CONCRETED AND AN OCCUPANTAL TO THE P	
RPA	A.	REVISED 4/10 (PAGE 3 OF 8)	
		CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL FURCHASE AGREEMENT IRPA-CA PAGE 3 OF M	

319 Westlake Dr Properly Address: Palm Springs. Ca

Date: March 23, 2012

€.	A / A A DAMAN A DAMAN S ON THE PROPERTY OF CONTROL OF C	party is said (a) in its PRESENT physical ("as-is") condition as of the date of the Property, including pool, spe, tendscaping and grounds, is to be maintained in (All) all debrie and personal property not included in the sale shall be removed by	
	Cate N. Charle Ci Shirih?	•	
	PARTYPE I TENERS FOR COMMINICAL METERS IN FINES TO SECTION AND INCOME AND	SE KNOWN MATERIAL FACTS AND DEFECTS affecting the Property, including and all other declarates required by law.	
	VIND PAIN WITH HIS IN LESS A TROUBER WHEN PROPERTY AND THE PAIN AND TH	emoraph 16s, based upon information discovered in those inspections; (i) cancel	
	U. MUYAT IS STORED EDVISED TO CONDUCT INVESTIGATE AFRICA.	etina Bacinusia in subjecta eleturolise de monera acustatas. Perten como e acus	
	music at the mainters whereign the Lipperia in other termine	THE SHEET CATELIAN INDICATE CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF T	
70.	BUYER'S INVESTIGATION OF PROPERTY AND MATTERS AFPE	CTING PROPERTY:	
	A. Buyers acceptance of the condition of, and any other matter	affecting the Property, is a contingency of this Agreement as specified in this	
	LIGHT SEPTIMENT AND CONTRACTORS AND AND STREET THE CONTRACTORS AND PROPERTY AND AND ADDRESS AND ADDRES	DOMENT TENTE CHARGE CHART have the sinks of Present accommon values of the contract of	
		d other station ("Bayer investigations"), including, but not limited to, the right to spanish (II) import for wood destroying peaks and organisms; (ill) review the	•
	reciprored new offentier databases first confirm that become the	Buyer and the Property; and (v) solety Suyer on to any motter appointed by the	
	ORGANIO SILVER E USECHICARI PULVERNO IC.A.N. PINTE MIA I WANGIN	NOMET PROPURIES PONSES DESCRIPTIONS DE LA CONTRACTOR DE L	
	HANNER OF CHARLENDING BUNDER HANNER SELECT SELECTIONS OF SHAREST SERVICES OF SHAREST S	. end. Coverumours; prijigid of xovrud jusbector or Bovelumen; etublokes' hivjess	
	LENGTH OF THE COLL	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	is. Selecting make the Property available for all Buyer Investigation	wis. Buyer shall (i) as specified in paragraph 14th, complete Buyer investigations	•
	by Buyer, which obligation shall survive the termination of this Agr	A INCOME SERVE SERVE AND AND ANOTHER PROPERTY OF A SERVE AND	
	C. Seller shall have water, are slorted and enterprise of the	lights on for Buyer's investigations and Strough the date possession is made	
	D. Buyer indumnity and Saller protection for entry upon propert	y: Buyer shall; (i) keep the Property free and class of Hens; (ii) repair all stancego	
		dispersions of contracts behave to carry, pointess or issuancy, workers to carry, pointess or issuancy, workers of special from flashing for any fluidies to persons or property occurring during dispersions prior to Close Of Escrew, Seller is advised that certain protections, may	
	AAN AL A ALARCHININ DINAM A AMERICAN MINERAL DINGS. AND DECEMBED IN SURING SEC	HIVING ICO WITHIOSTON OF CONCENTION AT IND A PROGRAMM AND CLASS AS ELECTRICAL	
11.	SELLER DISCLOSURES! ADDENDA: ADVISORIES: OTHER TERM		
	A. Seller Disclosures (If checked): Seller shall, within the tin	ne specified in paregraph 144, complete and provide Buyer with a:	
	Soller Property Questionneline (C.A.R. Form SPQ) OR	Europiemental Contractual and Statutory Disclosure (C.A.R., Form SSD)	
1	B. Addanda (if checkad):	Addingum 4 1 1/C & D Come ATABA	
	Wood Deshoying Past Inspection and Allocation of Cost Adden	dum (CAR Form WP4)	
	Purchase Agreement Addendum (CA,R Form PAA)		
	Short Sele Addendum (C.A.R. Form SSA)	Septic, Well and Property Monaument Addendum (C.A.R. Form \$WPI)	
(	C. Advisories (if checked):	The state of the s	
	Probate Advisory (C.A.R. Porm PAR)	C Buyer's Inspection Advisory (C.A.R. Form BIA)	
	Trust Advisory (O.A.R. Form TA)	Stetrettle Buyer and Seler Advisory (C.A.R. Form SBSA)  LI REO Advisory (C.A.R. Form REO)	
ı	D. Other Terms;	THE STANDING CONTACT PORTURES (C)	
12. 1	TITLE AND YESTING:		
	A. Within the time suscitled in transcrants 14. Person shall be socialed	d a consist preliminary title raport, which shall include a search of the General	
			•
2	24 fille is taken in as dimesti condition sincert in all and independent	the distinguished district and and distance and district and a second and a second as a second as a second as a	
	the Property subject to those obligations; and (ii) those maintens whi		•
C	3. Within the time specified in parameth 148, Salier has a sketch of	cor court ma agreed to remove in whiteg. Isolars in Buyar at matters forown to Goller affecting title, whether of racord or	
	not	entres as doubt, at unusua knows so regist attempt (itte' whether of terms of	
Ę	2. At Close Of Encryt, Buyer shall receive a great clear conveying	g like (or, for stock cooperative or long-term lease, an assignment of stock	
			•
	CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.	and water right it century owned by Beret. The shall vert as designated in and title may have significant legal and tax consequences.	
E	. Uliver shall receive a CLTA/ALTA Humanumar's Polling of Title You	mange. A title company, at Buyer's request, can provide information about the	
	THE PROPERTY AND RECORDS AND PROPERTY OF THE P	OF USTINIC PRO Institutioning approximate and accelerate to the contract of th	
		truct Escrow Holder in willing and pay any increase in cost	
	rice of outch by rice entit:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
A	The Agreement is Hist positional upon the said of any property on	med by Buyer	<del></del>
-n M	<ul> <li>Lift inecess; commissed appendix (C.A.R. Form COP) regaling this Agreement.</li> </ul>	rding the contingency for the sale of property owned by Buyer is incomparated	
		1 11.	
luyer	re Initials ( ) {	Beller's inhials	
opyric	THE O THE LETTER OF ALTHOUGH ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS OF, INC.		
(PA)	CA REVISED 4/10 (PAGE 4 OF 8)	Reviewed by Date Date	
	California residential purchas	SE AGREEMENT (RPA-CA PAGE 4 OF 8) 319/VEST	
		, 513 11 203	

14. TIME PERIODS: REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES; CANCELLATION RIGHTS: The following time periods may only be extended, attered, modified or changed by nuture written agreement. Any removal of contingencies or constitution under this peragraph by either Buyar or Seller must be exceeded in good faith and in writing (C.A.R. Form CR or CC).

A. SELLER HAS: 7 (or IN 3 ) Days After Acceptance to Deliver to Buyer all Reports, disclosures and information for which Saffer is responsible under paragraphs 4, BA, B and C, 7A, 8A, 11A and B, and 12. Buyer may give Seller a Notice to Seller to Perform (C.A.R. Form NSP) it Safer has not Delivered the items specified.

919 Wootlake Dr

Property Address: Palm Springs, CA

Date: March 23, 2012

	B	. (1)	BUYER H	AS: 17 (or III	5 ) Day	s Alter Acceptance, unio	we distribute selection and	illing, to: allon, which Buyer receives	Fanna Bullum Ashi
			4ppm	re all other meter	s affecting the Prope	riy; sret			nom sono, and
		(2)	Within the	time opecified in	149(1), Buyer may 1	equest that Seller make		dence with peragraph 6A. action regarding the Proper	ty (CA.R. Form
		(3)	Within the applicable faiture to £ times specific	time apacified in conlingency (C./ legiver the specific fied in 14A, then f	: 148(1) (or us othe LR, Form CR), or (l ed items. However, !! Suyer has 5 (or []_	l) in cericellation (C.A.R. any report, disclosure o have Alter	Form CC) of this Agram Information for which Se	Deliver to Selier either (i) e tranf based upon a conling lier is responsible is not Deli is, or the time spediled in 14	ency or Selier's verse within the
		(4)	Continuet to 14C, Bu confingence	ion of Continger Not retains the right To Seller's feilu	my: Eiven after the e ght to either (i) in we	nd of the time specified iting tempte remaining scilled terms. Once Buy	in 146(1) and before Seli contingencies, or (1) ven	nt. er canvels this Agreement, it ei this Agreement besed up contingencies is Delivered i	on a remaining
	Ç,		Seller rigi	ITTO CANCEL; it to Cancel; Bu	var Conlingancies	ti, vithin time specific	d in this Agreement, Buy	er does not, in willing, trai	iver to Seller #
		(5)	(C.A.R. Fo	nn NBP) may qui	iod this Agreement.	in stich event, Seller ehn	il authoriza ratum of Buye	rering to Suyer a Notice to S of a deposit. Tomy cancel this Agreemen	•
			following m deposited; Deliver a is verification Talls to sign	esons; (I) If Buye (III) If Buyer felie Storas required b provided by 3G c	r falls to deposit fan i to Deliver a netice ly SH; (v) if Buyer fe ir 31; (vii) if Buyer fa late liquidated dame	is as required by 3A or 3 of FHA or VA costs or 1 its to Daliver verification its to return Statutory an	iB; (ii) If the funds deposit erms as required by SC( as required by SG or 3); of Lead Disclosures se re	led pulmusht to 3A or 3B are 3) (CAR. Form FVA); (iv) i (vi) if Soler recoverably dis- quired by paragraph 6A(2); or anagrapha 3B and 25. In sug	not good when If Buyer falls to approves of the or fulfil it Rever
			onter Delivi Delivered s ment an ob	rry (or urvii uis is ing sariler litan 2 Egation specified	ne specilled in the ex Days Prior to the ex In 14C(2),	piretion of the applicable	lime for Buyer to remove	to the applicable action. A N a confingency or cancel this	s Agreement or
,	· D.	ps (	isemed to l	aberata Mintan el Seperata Mintan el	greenaur nerween e et all Briver investici	uyer and Gorer, buyers Mons, and review of rec	tigii Yitti regani to that co	ncy or sancellation rights, ur wilingancy or cancellation rig luformation and disclosures rections or for inability to obl	int conclusively
	E.	CLC	DE OF E	SCROW: Before	Seller or Buyer int	y cancel this Agreeme demand to close excrev	ni for failure of the othe	r party to close escrow p	ursuant to this
	. F.	tem tem put serv	ECT OF C is of this A; y antition to loos and pi diel discipli	ANCELLATION ( presment, Buyer of the funds, less reducts provided on ar arbitration	ON DEPOSITS: If Bo and Salier agree to fees and costs inco during exprow. Reli- a sward. A Sunstri-	ayer or Seller gives with Sign multiel Instructions ured by that party. Fee wase of funds will requ or Seller may be subject	en notice of canocilation : to canocil the sale and it is and costs may be pay	pursusmi to rights duly exerc secrow and release depositi able to service providers as see instructions from Buy! I up to \$1,000 for refuso! in \$1007-31.	r, if any, to the
	top: inel inel inel	PAIR renso peck sking skin n	B: Repairs may be p in and appr materials. I scelpts for	aheil be complet reformed by Set toval requirement the understood the Repairs performs	ed prior to finel west ler or through other s. Repairs shall be p let exact restoration id by others; (II) pre	Scation of contilion unit re, provided that the water terformed in a good, sidi of appending or comm	es otherwise agreed in work compiles with application with application manner with materials and little manner with materials and little manner with Real Real is discount in Real Real is discount and manner with resource at and casting the Real is discount and manner with resource at an application with a Real is discount and manner with the	eiting. Repairs to be performable Law, including government of quality and appearance pairs may not be possible.	mental permit, comparable to
	16. FIN	AL V	ERIFICATI	ON OF CONDITI	ON: Buyer shall have	the right to make a fine	Inspection of the Propert	y within 5 (or	_ ) Days Prior
	17. PRI	DRA1	IONS OF	PROPERTY TAX	ES AND OTHER IT	sa complete with cigare 6MS: Unless otherwise r was mornally towns and	oper congenions under the folial state of the	s maintained pursuant to pe his Agreement (C.A.R. Form awing items whell be FAID C unte, HOA regular, special, a	VP), LURRENT and
	iten Dist Own Esc	umad us shi irict b iershi row.	by Buyer, all be assured to onds and a property on the second sec	and payments on med by Buyer Wi escanneits and plemental tax bill on C.A.R. Form S	Mello-Rose and oth ITHOUT CREDIT to HOA special reseas schall be puid as to SPT or BRSA for fun	row, premiums on man er Special Assessment L want the purchase price unanto that are a curren linus; th for nations off	painte beaumed by Bluje District bonds and sissess I prorested payments on h I lien but not yet due, Pr II Close Of Escrow, by B II I St Issuera actress on	intertow regions, special, or, payments end ontils and nents that are a current Ben. Ablo-Roos and other Special operity will be repassassed up uyer, and (ii) for pariods pri OSE OF EBCROW SHALL I	Assessments The following Assessment pon change of
			À					(ac	
	Buyer's				)		Selter's initials (	)()	
	RPA-CA	NE\	2010, CJUFO /18ED 4/10	ANIA ASSOCIATION ( (PAGE 5 OF 8)	of real torsis, exc.		Reviewed by	Dale	
				CALIF	ornia residenti	al purchase agree	MEHT (RPA-CA PAGE 6	OF 6)	319WEST

20. EQUAL HOUSING OFFORTUNITY: The Property is sold in compliance with federal, state and local anti-discrimination Laws. 21. ATTOMMET FEMS in any action, proceeding, or erbiration between Suyer and Selier wising out of this Agreement, the preveiling Buyer or Selier shall be critified to resectable attorney fees and coats from the non-prevailing Buyer or Seller, except as provided in paragraph 26A.

22. DEFINITACING: As used in this Agresment:

A. "Asseptance" means the time the offer or linel counter offer is accepted in writing by a party and is delivered to and personally received by the other party or that party's authorized agent in sucordance with the terms of this offer or a final counter offer.

"C.A.R. Form" means the specific form researced or another comparable form egysed to by the parties.

C. "Gove Of Escrow" means the date the great deed, or other exidence of transfer of title, is recorded.

O. "Copy" means copy by any means including photocopy, NCR, Scalable and electronic.

E. "Days" means calendar days. However, After Acceptance, the tast Day for performance of any sol required by this Agreement (Including Close Of Encrow) shall not include any Beautey, Bustley, or legal holiday and shall instant be the next Day.

"Days After" means the specified number of calender days after the occurrence of the event apecified, not counting the celender date on which the specified event occurs, and ending at 11:59PM on the final day.

"Days Prior" meens the exertified resolver of extender days before the occurrence of the event specified, took counting the calendar date on which the specified event is solveduled to docur.

"Dallwar", "Delivered" or "Delivery", regardless of the method used (i.e., mercenger, mail, email, fao, other), means and shell be effective upon (i) personal recept by Buyer or Seller or the individual Real Estate Licenses for that principal so specified in paragraph D of the recitor titled Roal

Eriate Brokers on page 8; OR (8) if checked. [] per the attached addendum (C.A.R. Form RDN).
"Electronic Copy" or "Blockranic Signature" means, as applicable, an electronic copy or signature complying with California Lew. Buyer and Seller space that electronic means will not be used by either party to modify or aller the content or integrity of this Agreement without the knowledge and consent of the other party.

"Law" means any law, code, statute, ordinance, regulation, rule or order, which is adopted by a controlling city, county, state or faderal tegislative, judicial or executive body or agency.

"Rapairs" maons any repairs (including post control), altarations, replacements, modifications of ratrolliting of the Property provided for under this Agreement.

"Signed" means either a handwritten or electronic signature on an original document, Copy or any counterpart.

23. BROKER COMPENSATION: Select or Buyer, or bolh, as applicable, agrees to pay compensation to Broker as specified in a separate written agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer, Compensation is payable upon Close Of Excrow, or if extrow does not close, as otherwise specified in the agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer.

24. JOINT ENCROW INSTRUCTIONS TO ESCROW HOLDER:

A. The following paragraphs, or applicable portions thereof, of this Agreement constitute the joint secret instructions of Buyer and Seller to Escrew Holder, which Escrew Holder is to use along with any related counter offers and addends, and any stidillocal maturel instructions to close the escrew: 1, 3, 4, 6C, 118 and D, 12, 13B, 14F, 17, 22, 23, 24, 26, 30, and paragraph D of the section filled Real Estate Brokers on page B. If a Copy of the separate compensation agreement(e) provided for in paragraph 23, or paragraph D of the section lifted Real Estate Brokers on page 8 is deposited with Econow Holder by Broker, Escrow Holder shall accept such agreement(s) and pay out of Buyer's or Seller's funds, or both, as applicable, the respective Broker's compensation provided for in such agreement(s). The terms and conditions of this Agreement not specifically referenced above, in the specified paragraphs are additional matters for the information of Excrow Holder, but about which Excrow Holder need not be concerned. Buyer and Geller will receive Excrow Holder's general provisions directly from Excrow Holder and will execute such provisions upon Escrow Holder's request. To the extent the general provisions are inconsistent or comfict with this Agreement, the general 

Information to Title company when received from Saller. Buyer and Seller authorize Ecorow Holder to accept and rely on Copies and Signatures as defined in this Agreement as originals, to open eactow and for other purposes of eacrow. The validity of this Agreement as between Buyer and Seller is not affected by whether or when Escraw Holder Signs this Agreement.

C. Brokers are a party to the secrow for the sole purpose of compensation pursuant to paragraphs 23 and paragraph D of the section titled Roal Estate Brokers on page B. Buyer and Seller irrevocably assign to Brokers compensation specified in paragraphs 23, respectively, and irrevocably instruct Escrew bloker to disturce those funds to Brokers at Clote Of Escrew or pursuant to any other mutually executed cancellation agreement. Compensation instructions can be emended or revoked only with the written consent of Brokers, Buyer and Seller shall release and hold hamiless Escrow Holder from any fiability resulting from Escrow Holder's payment to Broker(s) of companiestion pursuant to this Agreement. Escrow Holder shall immediately notify Brokers (i) if Buyer's initial or any additional deposit is not made pursuant to this Agreement, or is not good at time of deposit with Escrow Holder; or (ii) if either Buyer or Seller Instruct Escrow Holder to cancel escr

D. A Copy of any amendment that affects any paragraph of this Agreement for which Escrew Holder is responsible shall be delivered to Escrew Holder within 2 business days aftermutual execution of the emendment.

	D6	
Euvar's initials ( )( )( ) Commo d'improdérationna association of Healters and. RPA-CA REVISED 4/10 (PAGE 8 OF 9) Frant Date CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AG	Seller's Initials (	A) SWEST

	tlake Dr		
Property Address: <u>Palm St</u>	rings, CA 92264	Date: March 23, 2012	
intende to occupy, then to Buyer. Release of fur arbitration award, AT T	deposit actually paid. If the Property is a- the amount retained shall be no more tha uts will require mutual, Signed release in ME OF THE INCREASED DEPOSIT SUYE FOR ANY INCREASED DEPOSIT, (C.A.R. 19	nase because of fluyer's default, Seller ain dwelling with no more than four units, one of m 3% of the purchase price. Any excess she thugions from both fluyer and Saller, judicia MAND SELLER SHALL SIGN A SEFARATE MAND SELLER SHALL SIGN A SEFARATE	which Buyer I be returned
SS. ALSBUTTE BEGIN HYDAU	Buyer's Initials	Sejier's Initiale	-
egree to meet meetheld shall be civided equally a without shell shell be civided as a separate of the segree to a within a reasonable to within a reasonable to a civided and the civided and the civided and the civided and the civided as the civid	Sefer agine to mediate any dispute or claimfailed and no count action. Buyer and Satter also agine is a prior to, or within a reasonable, lique after, the mong the patities involved. If, for any dispute or claimfailed to the cover alcoholy first a water through mediation, or (ii) before y shall not be entitled to the cover alcoholy fare, as ISBN APPLIES WHETHER OR NOT THE ARBITY III passgraph and. Settled through mediation, a which is not settled through mediation, a which is not settled through mediation, a rightness any disputes or claims in presente y with at least 6 years of residential residential residential that a shall have the right to discover, the arbitration shall be conducted in the arbitration shall be governed by the Fe of the paragraph acc.  BY SUTTALING IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE GIVING IN A COURT OR JURY TRIAL. BY INITIAL OR DISCOVERY AND APPEAL, UNLESS TO SPUTES' PROVISION. IF YOU REFUSE TO Y BE COMPELLED TO ARBITRATE UNDER AGREEMENT TO THE ARBITRATION DEPORT	ing between them out of the Agreement, or any require mediate any disputes or claims with Broker(a), a dispute or claims with Broker(a), a dispute or claims presented to the Broker, Mediation to which this paragraph applies, any party (i) comme commencement of an action, refuses to mediate edite in the application of the party in a commencement of an action, refuses to mediate edited by the smalled of the party in a RATION PROVISION IS INSTIALED. Excitations from the decided by neutral, binding arbitration with a decided by neutral, binding arbitration (a), who, in writing, agree to attoit arbitration with Code of Claim Proceedings to the Broker, The attoit attoit of a ratification with Title 9 of Part 3 of the Code of Claim Proceedings of the Code of Claim Procedure, as a strained into any court having jurisdiction. Endered Arbitration Act. Exclusions from this part of the Space of the Code of Claim Procedure (a) and the Space of Claim (a) and the	ino, in witing, ion fees, if any, inces an action is a request has ny such action. It is mediation in any such action. It is mediation in any such action. It is mediation in any such action of a prior to, or red judge or ally agree to red judge or ally agree to act judge or ally agree to a stoltralion in arbitralion in
of the matters in		79 PROVISION TO NEUTRAL ARBIDATION	
(1) EXCLUSIONS: The five first collection of process an unlessful detailor problem, small claims order of attachment, mediation and arbitra (2) BRCKERS: Enckers a partitipating in media 27. TERMS AND CONDITIONS Of This is an offer to purchase it presents in the control of the	aution; (iii) the filing or enforcement of a mechi- o or banlouptoy court. The filing of a court ac- o or banlouptoy court. The filing of a court ac- icon provisions. Intell not be abilitated or compelled to mediate a filion or arbitration shall not be decreased a party of FOFFER:  the Property on the above terms and conditions, as Agreement if inflated by all parties or if incorpora ich paragraphia), a courter offer is required until any other offer at any time prior to notification of A- payment of Brokers' companies from This Agreem more countempers, all of which shall constitute one CONTRACT; CHANGES; Time is of the season feed by the periors as a first, complete and exclusi- feed by the periors as a first, complete and exclusi- avidents of any pitch agreement or contemporaries avidents of any pitch agreement or contemporaries	The liquidated damages paragraph or the sthirefloid by mutual agreement in a counter-offer or addoral agreement is reached. Seller first the right to continue cooptence. If this offer is accepted and Buyer subsequent and any supplement, adderdone or modification, is and the same whing.  All understandings between the parties are incorpans a expression of their Agreement with respect to its at our continue on agreement. If any provision of this Agreement is and offect. Except as otherwise specified, this Agreement and offect.	de \$2005; (ii) safiction of a safiction of a saficion, for lation of the any Broker(a)  of disputes an if at least in of disputes in if at least indiding any orated in this bigatroular, is held to be
Bayer's Initials ( )( Charles of 1151 dois, Olicontin Assocut RPA-CA REVISED 4/10 (PAGE 7 O		Seller's inhibite ( )( )  Reviewed by Data	
		· ···· And a second second second	JIOWEST

	319 Westlake D Palm Springs,	CR 92264		********		*********	_ Date: M	arch 2	3, 20:	12
29. EXPIRATION O	P OFFER: This offer also	l be deemed rev	oked and	the depoi	it shall be	returned uni				
authorized to	P OFFER: This offer shall ersonally received by Bur receive it, by 5:01 and advironledges receipt	PM on th	e third	Day a	ter this	offer is	eigned b	y Buyer	(or.	chaclout.
Buyer has read a	and advisors/edges repelp	t of a Copy of the	coffee above	larvens in	the show		M. on		L	
Dala					Dale		or editority.	KEPOLILIE ISE	po.	<del></del>
BUYER					BUYER					
Scaphen & Loca Print name)	(scio				(Pitot man	<del></del>		******		
(Address)				• •	ficitiat alten	пвај				
BOOKETANCE ( BOOKETANCE ( BOOKETANCE )	reture Addendum election of OFFER: Soliet warranes to sell the Property of listings receipt of a Copy United St. 7, 2012	its that Seller is t n fire above term	anwo en	thatint is a	un ağıcak	MOOR BUT OF	a counting	이 이 이 원인이	ngy relatio	mehips. Sell
SELLER RIMY (	530		<del>-,,</del>	'	Jave		<del></del>			
Any Cox Concess	10011001				BELLER _		<del></del>		-	
Print maine)			~	- 7	Print nam	18)	****	<del>,</del>	******	
(ddress)	nature Addendum attache	······································		<del></del>	<del> </del>	·	~~~~			
ÉAL ESTATE BROI	ONFIRMATION OF agent on (date) a Copy of Signed A this document. Com intended to evidence	cceptance is pe	reonally	received	by Buyar	or British # :	Million wed	monta M	<b>Henrich</b>	is created i
. If a pacified in pare . COOPERATING I	igraph 3A(2), Agent who s BROKER COMPENSATI	K MU' II ISHAAI IZMA	iph 2. 2 for Buy		suges nec		***	and Com	ografinn F	Broker anno
I Repailed in para COOPERATING I scrept, out of List which the Property CBC) between List will be required to	graph 3A(2), Agent who a BROKER COMPENSATI thing Broker's proceeds in y is offered for sale or a v ting Broker and Cooperati that an exemption exists.	submitted the offi FON: Listing Brok escrow: (i) the a recovered MLS; c ing Broker, Decis	iph 2. Arfor Buy ter agree Imount s Ir (11) [] Iralion of	er acknow s to pay ( peclied in (if checked License ar	edges rec coperating the MLS, ) the amount (C.)	g Broker (Se provided Go ant specified A.H. Form DI	ling Firm) operating D in a separa T) may be	roiser is a sta written ured to do	Perticipa egreeme coment ()	nt of the MLI int (C.A.R. Fi nat tex report
COOPERATING I SCEED, out of List which the Propert CBC) between Lis will be required or al Griste Braken 19 dress 2455 # Palephmes 2750 F	Graph 3A(2), Agent who a BROKER GOMPENSATE fing Broker's proceeds in y is offered for sale or a r ting Broker and Cooperat that an exemption exists, clims Flory Mindernez La Carryon Dr. Ste 1-2 20.	submitted the offi ON: Listing Bro) escrow: (i) the s rectprocal MLS; (ing Broker, Decision On Real Suits (1960) 925-94	iph 2.  artor Buy for agree  amount s  ir (ii) []  rallon of  tta  City Pa  592	er acknows to pay ( pecified in  ill checkes at  License at  Cotten Of  License at  Licens	ledges recolooperating the MLS. I the armound Tax (C. RELIC. #(Ing.)	g Broker (Se provided Go ant specified A.H. Form DI	ling Firm) operating D in a separa T) may be	roiser is a sta written ured to do	Perticipa egreeme coment ()	nt of the MLI int (C.A.R. Fi nat tex report
COOPERATING I SOCIETY OF THE I SOCIETY OF THE I WHICH THE PROPERTY OF THE I WIII BE TEQUITED OF THE I SOCIETY OF THE I SOCIET	Graph 3A(2). Agent who a BROKER GOMPENSATI ing Broker's proceeds in y is offered for sale or a rating Broker and Cooperatites on exemption exists. Clay Stank Maderner of the Canyon for Stanks Stank Maderner of the Stank	submitted the officers: (i) the sections: (i) the sections of this could be sectional to the section this could be section.	rph 2.  ar for Buy  ter agree  amount s  or (II) []  ralion of  tta  City Pa  Dazy  Lances	er acknows to pay ( pecified in  (If checked  License ar  Citer O License ar  End	edges recomperating the MLS. ) the emod of Tax (C. )	g Broker (Se provided Go ant specified A.H. Form DI	ling Firm) operating 6 in a separating 6 in a se	roker is a ste written used to do	Perticipan egreeme coment the rese	nt of the MLI int (C.A.R. Fi nat tex report
COOPERATING I screen COOPERATING I screen, out of List which the Property CBC) between Lie will be required or all Exists Brokers CBC I show the screen CB	Graph 3A(2). Agent who a BROKER GOMPENSATI ing Broker's proceeds in y is offered for sale or a rating Broker and Cooperatites on exemption exists. Clay Stank Maderner of the Canyon for Stanks Stank Maderner of the Stank	submitted the officers: (i) the sections: (i) the sections of this could be sectional to the section this could be section.	rph 2.  ar for Buy  ter agree  amount s  or (II) []  ralion of  tta  City Pa  Dazy  Lances	er acknow s to pay ( peclied in (If checked License an Often O License an De In Sept. D	He Lic. #(	g Broker (Se provided Go ant apacified A.H. Form DI 23400038	ling Firm) operating G in a separating G in a separating G in a separating G DRE Lk Date a DRESA	roter is a state within used to do	Perticipation of the second of	nt of the MLI mt (C.A.R. Fi nat tex report
COOPERATING COOPERATING SOCIETY, out of List which the Propert CBC) between Lis will be required or all Earlies Broken and Decreased Explain Broken and Explain Broke	Graph 3A(2), Agent who a BROKER COMPENSATI BROKER GOMPENSATI On the Street of Pasie or a reting Broker and Cooperati their en exemption exists.  The Canyon for Fix Graph Cooperation of the Canyon for Fix Street S	submitted the officers: (i) the sections: (i) the sections of this could be sectional to the section this could be section.	rph 2.  ar for Buy  ter agree  amount s  or (II) []  ralion of  tta  City Pa  Dazy  Lances	er acknow s to pay ( peclied in (If checked License an Often O License an De In Sept. D	He Lic. #(	g Broker (Se provided Go ant specified A.H. Form DI	ling Firm) operating G in a separating G in a separating G in a separating G DRE Lk Date a DRESA	roter is a state within used to do	Perticipan egreeme coment the rese	nt of the MLI mt (C.A.R. Fi nat tex report
CROW HOLDER ACTION HOlder	Graph 3A(2), Agent who a BRONER COMPENSATI BRONER COMPENSATI Or a long Broker and Cooperating Broker and Education Firm) Capitals September 1987 Fax Broker Brok	submitted the official in the control of the contro	iph 2. In the Buyer of Buyer agrees in a mount in a mou	er acknows to pay (o pa	edges recooperation in the MLC.  I the MLC.  I the amount of Tax (C. a.	g Broker (Se provided Go mint specified A.R. Form DI 23402038 ISSECTIVE INS	ling Firm) peraling B in a separation I) may be Drie Lik Date d State C G. Gran Dries A Date State C	roter is a standard to do	Perticipan egreeme earment () (41.4 (20.2) (20.2) (20.2) (20.2) (20.2) (20.2) (20.2)	nt of the ML: mt (C.A.R. Fi nat tex report
CROW HOLDER ACTION HOlder	Graph 3A(2), Agent who a BRONER COMPENSATI BRONER COMPENSATI Or a long Broker and Cooperating Broker and Education Firm) Capitals September 1987 Fax Broker Brok	submitted the officency. (i) the zerotyrocal MLS; of ing Broker. Decision Broker. Decision Broker. Decision Broker. Decision Broker. Decision Broker. Settle	ph 2.  If the Buyer agree agree armount is in (ii) in a relicon of the Tony City Paris (ii) Paris (iii) Paris (ii	er acknow pechied in (if checker Ulcenee ar Often O Jan Spen Sipe D Jan Spen Em	edges recooperating the MLC, of the amount of the the MC, of the the MC, of the the MC, of the the MC, of the	g Broker (Se provided Convint specified A.R. Form Di 2340038.	ling Firm) pperaling B in a experi. I) may be Date d State G G G Date State G G G State G G G State G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G	roker is a state written used to do co. 100999 2311	Participal agreema womant () 1914 1903 20 922 1191 20 922	nt of the MLI mt (CAR. F. nat tex report
CROW HOLDER ACTION HOLDER ACTI	Graph 3A(2), Agent who a BRONER COMPENSATI of the Broker and Cooperating State Stat	submitted the officency. (i) the a sectow. (i) the a sectoprocal MLS; cling Broker. Decision Broker. Decision Broker. Decision Broker. Decision Broker. Decision Broker. Sector Broker. Se	ph 2.  If the Buyer agree agr	er acknow s to pay ( pechind in (if checkes Ulcense an Ulcense an In Special Sine D Sine D Sin D S	edges recooperating the MLC, ) the amount of Tax (C. # )  RELIC # )	g Broker (See provided Convention	ling Firm) pperaling B in a repear. I) may be Drate Lik State C State C Ores ORES A O	roker is a ste written used to do	Pertidipat egreene sument () 1914 1010 20 922 1191 20 922	nt of the MLI mt (CAR, Fi nat tex report
CROW HOLDER ACTION  CROWN HOLD	Graph 3A(2), Agent who a BRONER COMPENSATI of the Broker and Cooperating State Stat	submitted the officency. (i) the a sectow. (i) the a sectoprocal MLS; cling Broker. Decision Broker. Decision Broker. Decision Broker. Decision Broker. Decision Broker. Sector Broker. Se	ph 2.  If the Buyer agree agr	er acknow s to pay ( pechind in (if checkes Ulcense an Ulcense an In Special Sine D Sine D Sin D S	edges recooperating the MLC, ) the amount of Tax (C. # )  RELIC # )	g Broker (See provided Convention	ling Firm) pperaling B in a repear. I) may be Drate Lik State C State C Ores ORES A O	roker is a ste written used to do	Pertidipat egreene sument () 1914 1010 20 922 1191 20 922	nt of the MLI mt (CAR, Fi nat tex report
COOPERATING I society, out of List which the Property CSC) between List which the Property CSC) between List which the Property CSC) between List which the Property CSC between List CSC between	Graph 3A(2), Agant who a BRONER COMPENSATI BRONER COMPENSATI in graceds in y is offered for sale or a rating Broker and Cooperational Broker and Broke	submitted the officers of the second files of this Agreemen of this Agreemen of this Agreemen of the second folder matter of Accepta	ph 2 prior Buy ter agree prount s prior (ii) [] prelion of the Tony City Pa Tony Ci	er acknowers to poor t	edges recooperating the MLC.  I the MLC.  RE Lic. # 1  RE	g Broker (See provided Convention	ling Firm) pperaling B in a vepter T) may be  DRE Li Date S State C  DRESA  DRESA  State C  State C  State C  Attack  Dress  State C  Attack  Dress  State C  Dress  Dress  Dress  State C  Dress	roker is a sets written used to do used to used to do used to used to do used to used to do used to used to us	Pertidipal degreeme coment () 1914 LED 2 20 922 1191 ZO 922	nt of the MLI mt (C.A.R. Fi nat lex report  64  62
COOPERATING I society, out of List which the Property CSC) between Lis which the Property CSC) between Lis will be required or all Carlein Brakes and Cooperation of CROW HOLDER Authors and CROW HOLDER Authors of the ruimbared polarmental escrew in the ruimbared polarmental escrew i	Graph 3A(2), Agent who a BRONER COMPENSATI of the Broker and Cooperating State Stat	submitted the officers of the second files of this Agreemen of this Agreemen of this Agreemen of the second folder matter of Accepta	ph 2 prior Buy ter agree prount s prior (ii) [] prelion of the Tony City Pa Tony Ci	er acknowers to poor t	edges recooperating the MLC.  I the MLC.  RE Lic. # 1  RE	g Broker (See provided Convention	ling Firm) pperaling B in a vepter T) may be  DRE Li Date S State C  DRESA  DRESA  State C  State C  State C  Attack  Dress  State C  Attack  Dress  State C  Dress  Dress  Dress  State C  Dress	roker is a sets written used to do #20991 2311 2 P. 2231 2 P.	Pertidipal degreeme coment () 1914 LED 2 20 922 1191 ZO 922	nt of the MLI mt (CAR, Fi nat tex report
COOPERATING I social to para COOPERATING I social to the I soc	Graph 3A(2), Agent who a BRONER COMPENSATI for Broker's proceeds in y is offered for sale or a rating Broker and Cooperations and the sen exemption exists, client Minderment of the Canyon for Step Flow Flow Flow Flow Flow Flow Flow Flow	submitted the officent in the control of the Agreement of the Agreement of the Agreement of Acceptant of Accep	ph 2 prior Buy p	er acknow s to pay ( pechad in (if checker License and Carten O Line Spon Sine D Sine Spon Son ked, [[] a in agrees in agrees in a provision a Agreem	edges recooperation the MLC.  I the MLC.  I the amount of Tex (C. #1)  RELIC #1  RELIC	g Broker (Se provided Go munt especified A.R. Form Di 22400038	ling Firm) pperaling B in a vepter T) may be  DRE Li Date State  DRESA  DRESA  State  DRESA  State  DRESA  State  DRESA  Date  DRESA  Date  DRESA  Date  DRESA  DRE	roker is a sets written used to do #20991 2311 2 P. 2231 2 P.	Pertidipal degreeme coment () 1914 LED 2 20 922 1191 ZO 922	nt of the MLI mt (C.A.R. Fi nat lex report  64  62
COOPERATING I accept out of List which the Property CBC) between List which the Property CBC) between List which the Property of List Bander	Graph 3A(2), Agant who a BRONER COMPENSATI BRONER COMPENSATI by a offered for sale or a ring Broker and Cooperating Broker and King Figure 1979.  CANOWE ENGINEER AT BLOW Fax CONTROL BROWN EDGMENT:  Indiges receipt of a Copy of the time the date of Conference and the terms of that the date of Conference and by the California Department of that the date of Conference and by the California Department of the Californi	submitted the officent in the control of the Agreement of the Agreement of the Agreement of Acceptant of Accep	ph 2 prior Buy p	er acknow s to pay ( pechad in (if checker License and Carten O Line Spon Sine D Sine Spon Son ked, [[] a in agrees in agrees in a provision a Agreem	edges recooperation the MLC.  I the MLC.  I the amount of Tex (C. #1)  RELIC #1  RELIC	g Broker (Se provided Go munt especified A.R. Form Di 22400038	ling Firm) pperaling B in a vepter T) may be  DRE Li Date State  DRESA  DRESA  State  DRESA  State  DRESA  State  DRESA  Date  DRESA  Date  DRESA  Date  DRESA  DRE	roker is a sets written used to do #20991 2311 2 P. 2231 2 P.	Pertidipal degreeme coment () 1914 LED 2 20 922 1191 ZO 922	nt of the MLI mt (C.A.R. Fi nat lex report  64  62
COOPERATING I accept out of List which the Property CSC) between List which the Property CSC) between List which the Property of List Benderal States and List Benderal Bende	Graph 3A(2), Agent who a BRONER COMPENSATI BRONER COMPENSATI Or a result of the sale or a resulting Broker and Cooperating Broker and Cooperating Broker and Cooperating Broker and Cooperating State of the sale of Cooperating Fam) Capacities State of the Sale of Cooperating Fam) Capacities State of the Sale of Cooperating Fam) Capacities Sale of the Sale of Cooperating Fam Capacities Sale of the Sale of Cooperating Fam Capacities Sale of the Sale of Cooperating Fam Capacities Sale of Sale of Cooperating Fam Capacities Sale of Sale of Cooperating Sale of Sale of Sale of Cooperating Sale of	submitted the officent is a common to the co	ph 2 ar for Buy cer agrees amount s ar (ii)     aration of the Tony City Pa 792  Extract Poss And (if chec 's States ance of the apporation	er acknow s to pay ( pocified in (if checker Ulcerse ar  Crter O 12s Spri  Frint  fonal   Sipe D  ked   ar  som of infe sgrees in provision is Agreen is Agreen	edges recooperating the MLC.  ) the amount of Tax (C., #) the amount o	g Broker (Se provided Go munt especified A.R. Form Di 22400038	ling Firm) pperaling B in a ceperal. I) may be DRE Lie Date State C  DRESA Date State C  DRESA State C  DRESA State C  DRESA Date Date Lipensa #	roker is a sets written used to do #20991 2311 2 P. 2231 2 P.	Pertidipal degreeme coment () 1914 LED 2 20 922 1191 ZO 922	nt of the ML!  the CAR Final tex report  64  62
Il apacitéd in para COOPERATING I accept, out of List which the Propert CBC) between List which the Propert CBC) between List which the Propert CBC) between List which the Brakes of Large Ball Brakes of Large Brakes of Larg	Graph 3A(2), Agant who a BRONER COMPENSATI BRONER COMPENSATI for Broker's proceeds in y is offered for sale or a rating Broker and Cooperation Broker and Cooperation Broker and Cooperation Broker and Cooperation Broker and Broker Bro	submitted the officent in the control of this Agreement of 1 Control of the control of this Agreement of 1 Control of this Agreement of 1 Control of the con	ph 2 ar for Buy cer agrees amount s ar (ii)   ar area of area amount s a	er acknow s to pay ( pocified in (if checker Ulcerse ar Ulcerse ar  Frince Frin	edges recooperating the MLC.  ) the amount of Tax (C., # (	g Broker (Se provided Go munt expecified A.R. Form Di 21400038	ling Firm) pperaling B in a ceperal. I) may be DRE Li Date S State C  DRESA Date State C  DRESA State C  DRESA Date Lipensa # In	roker is a sets written used to do #20991 2311	Pertidical egreema estimant () 1914 (1912) (20 922) 17.91 (20 922) 4 of this /	nt of the MLI mt (C.A.R. Fi nat lex report  64  62  Greatment, a  (date
It apacited in para COOPERATING I accept, out of List which the Propert CBC) between List which the Propert CBC) between List which the Propert of Sal Ericle Broker Broke	Graph 3A(2), Agant who a BRONER COMPENSATI BRONER COMPENSATI for Broker's proceeds in y is offered for sale or a rating Broker and Cooperation Broker and Cooperation Broker and Cooperation Broker and Cooperation Broker and Broker Bro	submitted the officent in the control of this Agreement of 1 Control of the control of this Agreement of 1 Control of this Agreement of 1 Control of the con	ph 2 ar for Buy cer agrees amount s ar (ii)   ar area of area amount s a	er acknow s to pay ( pocified in (if checker Ulcerse ar Ulcerse ar  Frince Frin	edges recooperating the MLC.  ) the amount of Tax (C., # (	g Broker (Se provided Go munt expecified A.R. Form Di 21400038	ling Firm) pperaling B in a ceperal. I) may be DRE Li Date S State C  DRESA Date State C  DRESA State C  DRESA Date Lipensa # In	roker is a sets written used to do #20991 2311	Pertidical egreema estimant () 1914 (1912) (20 922) 17.91 (20 922) 4 of this /	nt of the MLI mt (C.A.R. Fi nat lex report  64  62  Greatment, a  (date
COOPERATING I SOCRETAINE I SOCR	Graph 3A(2), Agant who a BRONER COMPENSATI BRONER COMPENSATI for Broker and Cooperative and English Minder Register and Cooperative and Cooper	submitted the officent in the sestrow. (i) the sestrow. (ii) the sestrow. (iii) Broker. Decks 698 1750) \$25-91 (attribute 's In C 1750) \$25-91 (attribute	ph 2 writer Buy cer spreas mount s writin of relion r	er acknow er ack	edges recompending the MLC, and the MLC, and the emodern term of the MLC, and the emodern term of the emod	g Broker (See provided Go and see all control of the amount of the amoun	ling Firm) pperaling B in a ceper T) may be Drate Lik State C State C C Core DREMA Date State C C Core DREMA Date State C C Core DREMA Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date	roker is a sets written used to do used to used to do used to used to do used to do used to used to do used to used to used to do used to used to do used to do used to do used to do used to	Perticipant egreema comment to grand the grand the comment to grand the	nt of the ML: nt (CAR. F. nat tex report  64  62  Greanwork, a  (date
I a pacified in para COOPERATING I socrept, out of List which the Property CBC) between List which the Property CBC) between List which the Property CBC) between List which be required or sal Entire Broker 160 January 160	Graph 3A(2), Agant who a BRONER COMPENSATI BRONER COMPENSATI for Broker's proceeds in y is offered for sale or a rating Broker and Cooperation Broker and Cooperation Broker and Cooperation Broker and Cooperation Broker and Broker Bro	submitted the officent in the control of the contro	ph 2 writer Buy cer spreas mount s writin of relion r	er acknow er ack	edges recompending the MLC, and the MLC, and the emodern term of the MLC, and the emodern term of the emod	g Broker (See provided Go munt especial of Go munt especial of A.R. Form Di 1340038  134008  134008  134008  134008  134008  134008  134008  134008  134008  134008  134008  134008  134008  134008  134008  134008  134008  134008  134008	ling Firm) pperaling B in a ceper T) may be Drate Lik State C State C C Core DREMA Date State C C Core DREMA Date State C C Core DREMA Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date	roker is a sets written used to do used to used to do used to used to do used to do used to used to do used to used to used to do used to used to do used to do used to do used to do used to	Perticipant egreema comment to grand the grand the comment to grand the	nt of the ML: nt (CAR. F. nat tex report  64  62  Greanwork, a  (date

# EXHIBIT "B"



### ADDENDUM (C.A.R. Form ADM, Revised 11/11)

h	in	On	•		

The second state of the second	ted in and made a part of the: Di Residential Purchase Agreement, Purchase Agreement, Ci Residential Lesse or Month-to-Month Rantal idential income Property Purchase Agreement, Ci Commercial Property Suyer Representation Agreement, Ci Other
deted #arch 25, 2012 on properly known as	315 WestLate Dr
in which	e, is referred to an ("Buyer/fenentBroker").
property within 180 days or somer. The Si	10.000 will be released to the seller within 5
property) for the next 90 days.	Anvil 5, 2012 at a rate of \$2500 a mouth of property Bures presents \$7500 (\$2400 cose toward selection to extend \$0 additional at \$7500 up front (\$2400 cose toward purchase of
Close of escree will occur no later than 1	80 days from April 5, 2012.
All continuencies to be removed within 5 d	ava of acceptance.
The foregoing terms and conditions are hereby agreed to, and the Date 2/03/2012	teaming this to unce a to inject a copy of this document
Date 3/03/2012	Data
Buyer/Tenent	Anna Con
Stephen & LeCascalo Buyen Tenant	
	Seller/Landibrd
Broker (LINOFERNEDE CHAL ESTATE	Capitis Sotheby's Realty
Nony Obolen	Dean Sipe
The copyright have of the United States (78% 17 U.S. Code) foold the unauterise	Booking Carpy Dean Sipe
this point has been appointed to his . Copyright 1984 2011, Cluffornia. This point has been appointed by the California abbocation of P Adequady of Any Provision by Any Specific Transaction. A re	
This form is available of use by the entire real matter industry. It is not intended to which pay the use of the entire real matter industry. It is not intended to which passy be used only by members of the NATICHAL ABBOCUTION OF REALT	NUMBER OF PROPERSIONAL.  Healify the user on a REALTORS, REALTORS is a registered collective membership mark ORSE who subscribe is to Code of Enfos.
Attitud and Charlested by PRINCES, Mr. 1984. UR39 Control of Children Association of PASA, UR39 Stock Stept Association of PASA, UR39 Stock Stept Association, Colleged as Col	
ADM REVISED 11/11 (PAGE 1 OF 1)	Reviewed byDate
•	(ADM PAGE 1 OF 1)
Agunt: Tony Otten Phone: 780 333,0002	East 750 345 0004
Broker: Windamsre Real Estate 2465 E Palm Canyon Dr Ste 605 Pa	sim Springs , CA 92284



### ADDENDUM

(C.A.R. Form ADE, Revised 11/11) No. 2700

• •				-
Manufactured Home Purch Agreement, D Vecent Land	nditions are hereby incorporated in am ase Agreement,   Business Purchase / Purchase Agreement,  Residential inc	Agreement, []Residential L come Property Purchase Agr	ease or Month-to-Mo sement,   Commerc	nth Rental
Purchase Agreement,   Resi	dential Listing Agreement, 🔲 Buyer Repr	esentation Agreement, DOth	er	
dated Warch 23, 201	2 on property known as	319 Westlake	Terrios	
in which	Stephen LoCascilo, Rey Cur,		rried to se ("Buyer/Tens d to as ("Seller/Landio	
1) Parchase price to	be A299,000.	·		
2) Close of escrew a	hall he 90 days after aggreent.	mce or sooner.		······································
3) Furniahinge & Mes	ter bodroom drapes & headhos.	rd are not included.		
4) Sitle and Escrow	shall be Lawyers Sitle Compa	ay.		<del></del>
5) Section 3(A) of Ri	W: Initial deposit shall be	\$15,000 rather than	\$10,000.	
6) Section 3(B) of B	A chall be eliminated.			
7) Reviewent 7 of 24	andom One shall be replaced	معداد 7 د الخاص و الراج الم	and the fire that the Time	rand her
escript to seller with	nin 5 deve of ecoeptance. It erty 6 is non-refundable show	e initial deposit w	ill be used town	
8) Paragraph 2 of Ado	lendum One shall be replaced	with:		
Buyer leages property	for 90 days starting April	5, 2012 at a rate of	\$2500 a month	of
molon 5500 does towns	d the purchase of the proper mes towards purchase of pro	rev. Auver seall par merty) within 5 days	r, torough esoro of acceptance	W CO
first month's yent an	d prior to move-in. All fut	ure monthly rent to	be paid on or b	ofore
the lat of the respec	ELVA BORCA, "		-	
				***************************************
			-	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
The foregoing terms and conditi	ons are hereby agreed to, and the unders	laned acknowledge receipt of i	copy of this documen	<del> </del>
Date \$28/2012		3/27/2012 Deputiened by		. <b>"</b>
4.00		Thurs I ma		<del></del>
Buyar/Tenant Steplen Loc	Se Se	iler/Landiord	<b></b>	
Buyer/Tenant	·	ller/Lendlord		
Broker Windermere	Rose Estate By	Capitis Sotheby	's Realty	
By Carry College		Door Sips		
Tony Otten		Section Sale Dawn Sign		******
The copyright tame of the United States ( Including Sucatralia or computerized fursi	Title 17 U.S. Code) lorbld the unsultiorized reproduction. The Copyrights 1986-2011, CALIFORNIA ABSOCIATION.	on of the time, of envisorior lineract, On of NEAL Torrier, McC. ALL RIGHT	ar pinoinoopty mechine or emy. NB REGERIVED.	
THIS PORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY	/ THE CALIFORNIA ABSOCIATION OF REALTORS	i (Car), no representation is	MADE AS TO THE LEGAL Y	WLIDITY OR
TRANSACTIONS, IF YOU DESINE LESS This form to evaluable for use by the enti-	ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL BETAIL M. OR TAX ADVICE, CONSILT AN APPROPERATE I DE mail webs industry. It is not intended to thentry the the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALITORISE who:	PROFESSIONAL.  USER de la REALTORIS. REALTORIS ( INTRODUCTION DE COMP. DE C	a registered collective mem	iberahip mauk
		enter the sector of Edicies		
Published and Distributed by: FRENLESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES as animality of the Cathorie Association CRS South Virgit Francis, Los Fragilies,	i, INC. In of REALTORSO			
ADM REVISED 11/11 (PAGE 1 OF	1)	Reviewed by	Date	
	ADDENDUM (ADM PA			, arxintidatiy
Agent: Dean Sipe	Phone: 760.668,5386	Fac: 780.408.8850 P	repared tering sin Formill	Barrithained !



The second secon

### ADDENDUM

(C.A.R. Form ADM, Revised 11/11) No. THREE

The following terms and conditions are hereby incorporated in   Manufactured Home Purchase Agreement,  Business Purcha Agreement,  Vacant Land Purchase Agreement,  Residential Purchase Agreement,  Residential Listing Agreement,  Buyer F	Residential Lease or Month-to-Month Rental Income Property Purchase Agreement, C Commercial Property Representation Agreement, C Other
dated March 23, 2012 , on property known as	319 Westlake Terrace
in which stephen LoCascio, and Amy Cox,  Paragraph (8) of Addendum No. Two (2) shall be r Buver leases property for 90 days starting Ai which \$600 post toward the purshase of the nr seller \$2500 (\$800 post towards purchase of a month's rent end prior to move-in. All future of the respective month directly to the seller	is referred to as ("Buyer/Tenant/Broker").  Is referred to as ("Seller/Landlord/Broker").  emoved and replaced with:  emoved and replaced and replaced as first monthly rent to be paid on or before the 1st
	E. A
	3
<u> </u>	
The foregoing terms and conditions are hereby agreed to, and the unc	Authorital authoritation and the first and the state of t
Date APUL 17 2013	Date April 5, 2012
The state of the s	Distriction by:
Biryer/Tenant Spepten LoCascio	Seller/Landlord May 150x
Buyer/Tenant	Seller/Landlord
Broker Windermere Real Estate	Broker Capitis Sotheby's int'l Resity
By Cores (Calledon)	By Bran Sine
Tony Otten	Dean Sine
The copyright have of the United States (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbid the unauthorized repro- including facelinile or computarized formats. Copyrights 1988-2011, CALIFORNIA ASSOC	niction of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means,
THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTO ADEQUACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ES THAN ASCITIONS, IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIVE THIS form is smalleby for use by the entire real estate industry, it is not intended to identify which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS &	TATE BACAGES IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON HEAL ESTATE  WE PROFESSIONAL  Y the user the a FIEALTORIA REALTORIA is a restatored oxfactive marriage to a party and the control of the
	THE GENERALISES OF HIS CAUGE OF EXPLOSE.
Published and Diletholed by:  REAL ENTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC.  a stinishing of the California Association of FIEAL TORSO  2. \$25 South Virial Avenue, Los Arostes, California 90020	
ADM REVISED 11/11 (PAGE 1 OF 1)	Reviewed by Date 1990 1990 1990 1990 1990 1990 1990 199
ADDENDUM (ADM Ageni: Dean Sipe Phone: 750,698,5386	
Broker: Capitie Sotheby's International Realty 515 N. Palm Canyon Drive	

ı	PROOF OF SERVICE
2	I am employed in Los Angeles County. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this action. My business address is 1055 W. Seventh Street, 24 <sup>th</sup> Floor, Los Angeles, California 90017.
3 4	On October 30, 2013, I served the foregoing document, described as SECOND AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT in this action by placing
5	the original of the document true copies of the document
6	in separate sealed envelopes to the following addresses:
7	SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST
8	BY U.S. MAIL I deposited such envelope in the mail at Los Angeles, California. The envelopes were mailed with postage thereon fully prepaid.
10 11 12 13	I am readily familiar with Morris, Polich & Purdy's practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice, documents are deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on the same day which is stated in the proof of service, with postage fully prepaid at Los Angeles, California in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of party served, service is presumed invalid if the postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after the date stated in this proof of service.
14 15	BY FEDERAL EXPRESS I am familiar with the firm's practice of collecting and processing correspondence for delivery via Federal Express. Under that practice, it would be picked up by Federal Express on that same day at Los Angeles, California and delivered to the parties as listed on this Proof of Service the following business morning.
16 17	BY E-MAIL TO COUNSEL: I caused the above-referenced document to be transmitted via e mail to the parties as listed on this Proof of Service
18	BY FACSIMILE I caused the above-referenced document to be transmitted via facsimile to the parties as listed on this Proof of Service.
19	STATE I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of California, that the above is true and correct.
20	Executed on October 30, 2013 at Los Angeles, California.
21	Da. 21
22	Carol Ann T. Nakauchi
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
}	

27

28

### SERVICE LIST Amy Cox v. Capitis, Inc., et al. Riverside Superior Court No. INC 1205192

Morris S. Getzels, Esq. Morris S. Getzels Law Office 6047 Tampa Avenue, Suite 307 Tarzana, CA 91356-1176 morris@getzelslaw.com (818) 881-5550 / Fax (818) 881-5558 Attorneys for Plaintiff

Robert J. Sunderland, Esq. Ann Marie Thompson, Esq. Sunderland / McCutchan, LLP 11770 Bernardo Plaza Court, Suite 310 San Diego, CA 92128 (858) 675-7800 / Fax (858) 675-7807 general@sunmclaw.com Attorneys for Cross-Defendants Bennion & Deville Fine Homes, Inc. dba Windermere Real Estate Coachella Valley. Chris Anderson, Tony Otten

George G. Braunstein, Esq. Law Offices of George G. Braunstein 11755 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2140 Los Angeles, CA 90025 (310) 914-4999 / Fax (310) 914-4996 George@georgebraunstein.com Attorneys for Cross-Defendants Stephen Locascio and Michael Russell

1	PROOF OF SERVICE
2	I am employed in Los Angeles County. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this action. My business address is 1055 W. Seventh Street, 24 <sup>th</sup> Floor, Los Angeles, California 90017.
3 4	On October 30, 2013, I served the foregoing document, described as SECOND AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT in this action by placing
5	the original of the document true copies of the document
6	in separate sealed envelopes to the following addresses:
7	SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST
8 9	BY U.S. MAIL I deposited such envelope in the mail at Los Angeles, California. The envelopes were mailed with postage thereon fully prepaid.
11	correspondence for mailing. Under that practice, documents are deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on the same day which is stated in the proof of service, with postage fully prepaid at Los Angeles, California in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of party served, service is
12	presumed invalid if the postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after the date stated in this proof of service.
<ul><li>13</li><li>14</li><li>15</li></ul>	BY FEDERAL EXPRESS I am familiar with the firm's practice of collecting and processing correspondence for delivery via Federal Express. Under that practice, it would be picked up by Federal Express on that same day at Los Angeles, California and delivered to the parties as listed on this Proof of Service the following business morning.
16 17	BY E-MAIL TO COUNSEL: I caused the above-referenced document to be transmitted via e mail to the parties as listed on this Proof of Service
18	BY FACSIMILE I caused the above-referenced document to be transmitted via facsimile to the parties as listed on this Proof of Service.
19	STATE I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of California, that the above is true and correct.
20	Executed on October 30, 2013 at Los Angeles, California.
21	
22	Carol Ann T. Nakauchi
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
	L0384329.DOC

1 Amy Cox v. Capitis, Inc., et al. 2 Riverside Superior Court No. INC 1205192 3 Morris S. Getzels, Esq. Morris S. Getzels Law Office 6047 Tampa Avenue, Suite 307 Tarzana, CA 91356-1176 morris@getzelslaw.com 5 (818) 881-5550 / Fax (818) 881-5558 Attorneys for Plaintiff 7 8 9 George G. Braunstein, Esq. Law Offices of George G. Braunstein 10 11755 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2140 Los Angeles, CA 90025 11 (310) 914-4999 / Fax (310) 914-4996 George@georgebraunstein.com 12 Attorneys for Cross-Defendants Stephen Locascio and Michael Russell 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

27

28

Robert J. Sunderland, Esq. Ann Marie Thompson, Esq. Sunderland / McCutchan, LLP 11770 Bernardo Plaza Court, Suite 310 San Diego, CA 92128 (858) 675-7800 / Fax (858) 675-7807 general@sunmclaw.com Attorneys for Cross-Defendants

Bennion & Deville Fine Homes, Inc. dba Windermere Real Estate Coachella Valley,

Chris Anderson, Tony Otten

SERVICE LIST